
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2018
at

7.00 pm
in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLOR DEREK WILSON (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLOR DAVID BURBAGE (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
COUNILLORS CLIVE BULLOCK, MAUREEN HUNT, RICHARD KELLAWAY, 
PHILIP LOVE, DEREK SHARP, ADAM SMITH AND CLAIRE STRETTON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CARWYN COX, JUDITH DIMENT, MOHAMMED ILYAS, 
MARION MILLS, MJ SAUNDERS, HARI SHARMA AND CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk – if you are viewing this on 
the website and there are appendices you are unable to access, please contact the

Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310, or democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by 
the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and 
filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main 
Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM 
website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will 
be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democrati
[...]
denhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 17 January 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

17.01.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, 
Philip Love, MJ Saunders, Derek Sharp, Adam Smith and Claire Stretton.

Officers: Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Jenifer Jackson 
(Head of Planning), Mary Kilner (Head of Law and Governance) and Shilpa Manek

Also Present: Councillor Geoffrey Hill and Councillor Asghar Majeed

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence received from Councillors Burbage and Kellaway. Councillor 
Saunders was substituting at the meeting.

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Hunt declared a personal interest in Item 1 as she owns a property near the 
development but is attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillors Love and Wilson declared an personal interest for item 1 as they are both 
Members of PRoM and MTP. Councillor Love also declared that he attended all the 
meetings between RBWM and the Joint Venture Partner, Countryside.

Councillor Saunders declared a personal interest in Item 1 as he was a Board Member of 
the RBWM and the Joint Venture Partner, Countryside.

Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest in Item 1 as she was a member of PRoM.

Non-voting Member

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest in Item 1 as he owns a property near the 
development but he was a non-voting panel member at the meeting.

55 MINUTES
The Panel Unanimously Voted that the Minutes of the last meeting were a true and correct 
record after amending the Apologies section to include Councillor Derek Sharp.

The Chairman informed the Panel that Item 3, 17/02812/OUT from December Panel had 
been deferred for one cycle. It had been agreed between the applicant and the local 
authority that the item would now be on the February Agenda.

56 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: * Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1

17/03466/FULL
Desborough Bowling 
Club York Road 

Erection of 1 No. 8 storey building and 2 No. 
7 storey buildings to provide 154 apartments 
with associated access and servicing, 
landscaped courtyards and podium level 
and 176 car parking spaces following

5

Agenda Item 3



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 17 January 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek

Maidenhead SL6 1SF demolition of existing buildings.

Councillor Smith put forward a motion to 
refuse the application, in line with the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Stretton.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Kevin 
Scott, Agent.)

Item 2
17/03635/FULL

29 Holmanleaze 
Maidenhead SL6 8AW

Retention of rear dormer.

Councillor Smith put forward a motion to 
refuse the application, in line with the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be REFUSED as per the Officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Neil 
Davies, Agent.)

Item 3
17/03773/FULL

Furze Platt Junior 
School Oaken Grove 
Maidenhead SL6 6HQ

Installation of single window.

Councillor Saunders put forward a motion to 
approve the application, in line with the 
Officer’s recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the 
application be APPROVED as per the 
Officer’s recommendation.

57 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

58 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 8.14 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..

6



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Maidenhead Panel

14th February 2018

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 17/02812/OUT Recommendation REF Page No. 
9

Location: Land Including Thames Auto Sales And The Amber Centre And Former Unit 5 Oldfield Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Outline application (means of access, appearance, layout and scale only to be determined) for demolition of 
existing buildings, erection of a three storey building in the southern part of the site, erection of a part two/part 
three/part four storey building in the northern part of the site to provide 67 residential dwellings and associated 
parking.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Ltd Member Call-in: 
Cllr D Wilson

Expiry Date: 6 December 2017

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 17/03288/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
29

Location: South East Water The Keleher Water Treatment Works Monkey Island Lane Bray Maidenhead SL6 2AZ

Proposal: Proposed improvement works to water treatment works including new process and filter plant, tanks, kiosks 
and associated works, replacement landscaped areas, alterations to internal access road within the site and 
creation of areas of hardstanding for operational purposes.  Replacement of existing fence along the western 
boundary with a security fence 3.5m high.  Temporary contractor's compound with temporary offices, welfare 
facilities, parking area and storage areas on land north of the existing operational site, with temporary gated 
access off Monkey Island Lane.

Applicant: South East Water Member Call-in: 
N/A

Expiry Date: 16 February 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 17/03372/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
46

Location: Braywick Park Driving Range Braywick Road Maidenhead 

Proposal: Erection of new leisure centre; formation of outdoor sports pitches; vehicle parking; and associated works 
including retention of adventure golf course and hire shop/office building

7

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST

Applicant: Royal Borough Of 
Windsor And 
Maidenhead

Member Call-in: 
N/A

Expiry Date: 31 January 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 4 Application No. 17/03949/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
92

Location: Great Oaks Forest Green Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LQ

Proposal: Change of use of land for sports use in association with Holyport College and continuing use of the existing 
land as Polo/Equestrian

Applicant: Great  Oaks Services 
Ltd

Member Call-in: 
Cllr Walters

Expiry Date: 23 February 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 5 Application No. 17/04000/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 
100

Location: Walnut Tree Cottage  Cookham Dean Common Cookham Maidenhead SL6 9NZ

Proposal: Two storey side extension

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Saunders Member Call-in: 
N/A

Expiry Date: 6 March 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 6 Application No. 17/04031/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 
110

Location: Delmere Moneyrow Green Holyport Maidenhead SL6 2NA

Proposal: Replacement dwelling

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Dmoch Member Call-in: 
Cllr Coppinger

Expiry Date: 21 February 2018

___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning Appeals Received                                                                                                    Page No. 123

Appeal Decision Report                                                                                                          Page No. 127

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

14 February 2018 Item: 1
Application
No.:

17/02812/OUT

Location: Land Including Thames Auto Sales And The Amber Centre And Former Unit 5 Oldfield
Road Maidenhead

Proposal: Outline application (means of access, appearance, layout and scale only to be
determined) for demolition of existing buildings, erection of a three storey building in
the southern part of the site, erection of a part two/part three/part four storey building in
the northern part of the site to provide 67 residential dwellings and associated parking.

Applicant: Shanly Homes Ltd
Agent: Mr Kevin Scott
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Laura Ashton on 01628 682977 or at
laura.ashton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Part of the proposed development would result in the loss of designated employment land.
Whilst this is only relevant to part of the site in the absence of any evidence to demonstrate that
there is no reasonable prospect of the site’s continued employment use, the development
proposals are unacceptable. The proposed development would also have a negative impact
upon the character and appearance of the area due to its height and lack of space for any
meaningful landscaping. The development fails to make appropriate provision for refuse
collection within the development scheme and fails to demonstrate that the development will not
pose a threat to trees that are of importance to the character of the area. The development
proposals have also failed the sequential test which seeks to direct development towards areas
at a lower risk of flooding.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 10 of this report):

1. The proposal results in the loss of employment land in the absen
[...]
n identified employment land and its surrounding character is mixed; comprising
low level commercial and residential land uses.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The planning application seeks outline consent for the demolition of the existing buildings on site
and the erection of a three storey building on the southern part of the site and the erection of a
part two, three and four storey building on the northern part of the site to provide 67 flats. The
application requests that matters relating to means of access, appearance, layout and scale be
considered as part of the current application. Issues surrounding landscaping will be dealt with
under reserved matters in the event that outline permission is granted.

4.2 The table below provides a summary of the site’s planning history:

Application Description Status

03/40374/FULL
Erection of a two storey storage and distribution
warehouse with ancillary parking

Approved

04/00114/COU
Use of building for single occupier B1(office)
purposes

Approved

04/41736/FULL
Erection of a two storey storage and distribution
warehouse

Approved

04/00461/OUT
Erection of a two storey storage and distribution
warehouse with ancillary parking (revision to
approved 03/40374)

Refused
(Appeal
Allowed)

08/02161/FULL
Redevelopment to provide 19 no. B1 commercial
units of two three and four storeys with associated
parking and landscaping

Refused
(Appeal
Allowed)

12/01892/FULL

Redevelopment to provide 19 no. B1 commercial
units of two three and four storeys with associated
parking and landscaping. Renewal of planning
permission 08/02161 (allowed on appeal)

Refused
(Appeal
Allowed)

13/00569/OUT
9 Dwellings and associated works Refused

(Appeal
Allowed)

14/02892/REM
Reserved Matters associated with 13/00569/OUT
for 9 dwellings

Approved

15/01215/VAR Vary Condition 1 of 13/00569 Approved

15/01388/FULL
Change of use of premises to use as a tyre retailing
and fitting centre (sui generis use)

15
[...]
 has no reasonable prospect of remaining in an employment use. The development
proposals are therefore unacceptable in principle and contrary to Saved Local Plan policy E5
and paragraph 22 of the NPPF

21



2 The proposed development will be harmful to the character and appearance of the area due to its
height and bulk relative to surrounding buildings and a lack of space for any meaning full
landscaping contrary to Saved Local Plan policies DG1, H10 & H11 and paragraph 64 and Core
Principle 4 of the NPPF

3 The proposed development's proximity to trees on the railway embankment will lead to the trees
overshadowing living and amenity spaces to the detriment of the amenity of future occupiers and
the sustainability of the trees due to pressures to prune or fell them contrary to Saved Local Plan
policies N6 and DG1 and paragraph 118 of the NPPF

4 The submitted Sequential Assessment fails to demonstrate that the proposed development
cannot be located on an alternative site that is reasonably available with a lower probability of
flooding contrary to saved Local Plan policy F1 and paragraphs 100 & 101 of the NPPF...

5 The development proposals fail to make appropriate provision for refuse servicing on the
development site and subsequently poses a threat to highway safety and convenience contrary to
saved Local Plan policy DG1.

22



Appendix A – Information Plan & Site Location Plan 

 

23



Appendix B – Street Sections 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



Appendix C – Elevations Block A 303D 

 

 

25



Appendix D – Elevation Black A 304B 

 

 

26



Appendix E -  Elevations Block A 305B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27



Appendix F – Elevations Block B 308B 

 

28



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

14 February 2018 Item: 2
Application
No.:

17/03288/FULL

Location: South East Water The Keleher Water Treatment Works Monkey Island Lane Bray
Maidenhead SL6 2AZ

Proposal: Proposed improvement works to water treatment works including new process and
filter plant, tanks, kiosks and associated works, replacement landscaped areas,
alterations to internal access road within the site and creation of areas of hardstanding
for operational purposes. Replacement of existing fence along the western boundary
with a security fence 3.5m high. Temporary contractor's compound with temporary
offices, welfare facilities, parking area and storage areas on land north of the existing
operational site, with temporary gated access off Monkey Island Lane.

Applicant: South East Water
Agent: Mrs Debra Ivory
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Laura Ashton on 01628 682977 or at
laura.ashton@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 This planning application proposes improvements to the Water Treatment Works at Monkey
Island Lane. The improvements are required as part of South East Water’s legal obligations to
maintain a constant and efficient supply of water within its authority area. The works are
essential in maintaining a sufficient water supply. The site is located in the Green Belt where the
proposed development by definition is inappropriate and harmful to the Green Belt. Development
of this nature may only be approved where Very Special Circumstances exist that outweigh the
harm to the Green Belt as well as any other harm associated with the development. The need to
maintain a water supply to homes and businesses, as well as the lack of alternative options and
the low Green Belt functionality of the site are considered to represent the Very Special
Circumstances that outweigh the harm caused to the Green Belt. As no other harm has been
identified it is therefore recommended that the Panel grants planning permission.

It is recommended that the Panel defers and delegates the grants of planning permission
to the Head of Planning subject to the following:

• the conditions listed in Section 11 of 
[...]
 the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To protect the visual amenity of
the site and the openness of the Green Belt. Relevant policies: Saved Local Plan policies DG1,
GB1 and T5.

19 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the Construction
Traffic Management Plan contained within the Transport Statement prepared by South East
Water dated 6th Oct 2017 unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: In
the interests of highway safety and convenience. Relevant Policies - Saved Local Plan policy T5.

20 The development will be carried out in accordance with the methodology and recommendations
contained within the Asbestos Works Methodology prepared by South East Water and dated 19th
September 2017 unless agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: In the
interests of public health and safety relevant policies: Paragraph 123 of the NPPF

21 Any trenches within the working area of the site will either be covered over-night, or planks of
wood will be secured within any trench to form a ramp to allow badgers to escape; any
temporarily exposed open pipes shall be capped or covered in such a way to prevent badgers
gaining access; and night working will not be permitted. Reason: In order to ensure badgers are
not harmed during construction Relevant Policies/Legislation: Protection of Badgers Act 1992
and the Wild Mammals (Protection) Act 1996 (as amended)

42



Appendix A – Site Location 

43



Appendix B – Existing Elevations  

44



Appendix C – Proposed Elevations 

45



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

14 February 2018 Item: 3
Application
No.:

17/03372/FULL

Location: Braywick Park Driving Range Braywick Road Maidenhead
Proposal: Erection of new leisure centre; formation of outdoor sports pitches; vehicle parking;

and associated works including retention of adventure golf course and hire shop/office
building

Applicant: Royal Borough Of Wind
[...]
on of an unilateral undertaking to secure the following:

• A Travel Plan
• Bus Stops on St Clouds Way
• A shuttle bus to serve the Leisure Centre
• Improvements to access junction
• Landscape & Ecology Enhancement & Management Plan
• To secure public access and retain leisure use.

ii) The conditions listed in section 10 of this report
iii) Referral to the Secretary of State through the National Planning Case Work Unit
and there being no call-in as a result of the referral

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the

46



Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site comprises a golf driving range and adventure golf course which is located at
the southern end of Braywick Sports & Recreation Ground. The driving range itself is a single
storey, open fronted structure which is located at the western end of the site. A club house is
located in the north western corner of the site. The site is predominantly laid out as manicured
grassland although there is a tree belt running north to south bisecting the eastern quarter of the
site. There are a number of individual trees located in the south-west corner of the site and there
is a woodland copse on the boundary with the nursery.

3.2 Braywick Cemetery forms part of the site’s southern boundary. The existing golf club car park,
Braywick Nurseries and Maidenhead Target Shooting Club’s rifle range from the site’s northern
boundary, beyond which a Toby Carvery and Maidenhead Rugby & Football Club are located.
Braywick Road bounds the site to the west. A footpath/track forms the site’s eastern boundary
beyond which there are a number of playing pitches associated with the rugby and football club.
Braywick Park is located to the east of the sports pitches and is used for informal recreation
purposes.

3.3 Braywick Sports & Recrea
[...]
o - site rejected

Richard_2
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3

Richard_3
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_4
Line

Richard_5
Line



80

Richard_6
Line

Richard_7
Line

Richard_8
Line

Richard_9
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_10
Rectangle

Richard_11
Text Box

Richard_12
Line

Richard_13
Line

Richard_14
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3

Richard_15
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_16
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3



81

Richard_17
Rectangle

Richard_18
Line

Richard_19
Line

Richard_20
Text Box
No - site rejected



82

Richard_21
Rectangle

Richard_22
Line

Richard_23
Line

Richard_24
Line

Richard_25
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_26
Text Box
No - site rejected



83

Richard_27
Rectangle

Richard_28
Line

Richard_29
Line

Richard_30
Rectangle

Richard_31
Text Box
No - site rejected



84

Richard_32
Rectangle

Richard_33
Line

Richard_34
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_35
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3



85

Richard_36
Rectangle

Richard_37
Line

Richard_38
Text Box
No - site rejected

Richard_39
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3



86

Richard_40
Rectangle

Richard_41
Line

Richard_42
Text Box
Yes - Consider site at Stage 3



87

Richard_43
Rectangle

Richard_44
Rectangle

Richard_45
Text Box
No - site rejected



• Appendix B – Site location 

88



• Appendix C - Landscape Masterplan 

89



• Appendix D – Proposed Elevations 1

 

90



• Appendix E – Proposed Elevations 2 

 

91



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

14 February 2018 Item: 4
Application
No.:

17/03949/FULL

Location: Great Oaks Forest Green Road Holyport Maidenhead SL6 3LQ
Proposal: Change of use of land for sports use in association with Holyport College and

continuing use of the existing land as Polo/Equestrian
Applicant: Great Oaks Services Ltd
Agent: Belvedere Property Management
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray Ward

If you have a question about this report, please

Minutes of the meeting


i
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 14 February 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL 

14.02.18

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Wilson (Chairman), Clive Bullock, Maureen Hunt, 
Richard Kellaway, Philip Love MJ Saunders and Adam Smith.

Officers: Laura Ashton (Principal Planning Officer), Tony Carr (Traffic & Road Safety 
Manager), Victoria Gibson (Development Management Team Manager), Mary Kilner 
(Head of Law and Governance) and Andy Carswell (Democratic Services Officer).

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sharp and Stretton. Councillor 
Saunders was attending as a substitute.

61 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Wilson stated that all Members would have a personal interest in item 5 as the 
applicant was a Councillor. Councillor Saunders declared a prejudicial interest in item 5 as 
the applicant and indicated that he would make representations to the Panel but would not 
take part in any further discussions until the application was determined. Councillor 
Kellaway declared a personal interest in item 5 as the applicant was his fellow ward 
councillor and he had known him for a number of years. He stated that he would not take 
part in the discussions on the item.

Councillor Saunders stated that Members had been actively involved in the deliberations 
relating to item 3. As he had been the supporting Member when the paper on the application 
had been discussed at Full Council, Councillor Saunders stated that he would abstain from 
any vote, although he indicated that he had attended Panel with an open mind. The Head of 
Law and Governance confirmed that all Members had been given dispensation to vote on 
the application, despite having previously been present when it was discussed at Full 
Council.

Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in item 4 as it related to Holyport College, 
where his wife was employed.

Councillor Wilson declared a personal interest in items 4 and 6 as they had been discussed 
previously at a meeting of Bray Parish Council, of which he was also a member.

62 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on January 17th 2018 were unanimously agreed as an 
accurate record.

63 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)
The Panel considered the Head of Planning and Development’s report on planning 
applications and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following the 
publication of the agenda.

NB: *Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk.

*Item 1
17/02812/OUT

Outline application (means of access, appearance, 
layout and scale only to be determined) for demolition 
of existing buildings, erection of a three storey 



ii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 14 February 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

Land including 
Thames Auto Sales 
and the Amber 
Centre and former 
Unit 5, Oldfield 
Road, Maidenhead

building in the southern part of the site, erection of a 
part two/part three/part four storey building in the 
northern part of the site to provide 67 residential 
dwellings and associated parking.

Councillor Saunders put forward a motion to defer the 
application for two cycles in order to consider the 
viability report and sequential assessment, and to 
allow further discussions regarding the arrangements 
for affordable housing. This was seconded by 
Councillor Love.

The Panel voted to defer the application for two 
cycles, in line with the motion proposed by Councillor 
Saunders. Six Councillors (Bullock, Kellaway, Love, 
Saunders, Smith and Wilson) voted in favour of the 
motion and Councillor Hunt abstained.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Kevin Scott, the 
agent.)

*Item 2
17/03288/FULL

The Keleher Water 
Treatment Works, 
Monkey Island Lane, 
Bray, Maidenhead 
SL6 2AZ

Proposed improvement works to water treatment 
works including new process and filter plant, tanks, 
kiosks and associated works, replacement 
landscaped areas, alterations to internal access road 
within the site and creation of areas of hardstanding 
for operational purposes. Replacement of existing 
fence along the western boundary with a security 
fence 3.5m high. Temporary contractor's compound 
with temporary offices, welfare facilities, parking area 
and storage areas on land north of the existing 
operational site, with temporary gated access off 
Monkey Island Lane.

Councillor Kellaway put forward a motion to defer and 
delegate the Head of Planning to approve the 
application, subject to the conditions listed in the 
main report and the additional conditions listed in the 
update report being met, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor 
Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY that the application 
be deferred and delegated to the Head of Planning to 
APPROVE, subject to the conditions listed in the main 
report and the additional conditions listed in the 
update report being met, as per the Officer’s 
recommendation, and for officers to check that the 
construction routes cannot be secured by condition.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Chris Love, 
Project Delivery Manager with South East Water)

*Item 3
17/03372/FULL

Braywick Park 

Erection of new leisure centre; formation of outdoor 
sports pitches; vehicle parking; and associated works
including retention of adventure golf course and hire 
shop/office building.



iii
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 14 February 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

Driving Range, 
Braywick Road, 
Maidenhead

Councillor Love put forward a motion to defer and 
delegate the Head of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions listed in the 
main report and the additional conditions listed in the 
update report being met, and with the additional 
condition that floodlights on the outside pitches are 
used between 07.00-21.00 on a Sunday, and for the 
application to be referred to the Secretary of State 
through the National Planning Casework Unit and 
there being no call-in as a result of the referral, as per 
the Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Wilson.

The Panel VOTED that the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Head of Planning to APPROVE 
planning permission subject to the conditions listed 
in the main report and the additional conditions listed 
in the update report being met, and with the additional 
condition that floodlights on the outside pitches are 
used between 07.00-21.00 on a Sunday, and for the 
application to be referred to the Secretary of State 
through the National Planning Casework Unit and 
there being no call-in as a result of the referral, as per 
the Officer’s recommendation. Six Councillors 
(Bullock, Kellaway, Hunt, Love, Smith and Wilson) 
voted in favour of the motion and Councillor 
Saunders abstained.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Simon Hughes, 
Derek Roberts, Dr David Humphreys and Geoffrey Sutton, 
in objection to the application, and by Gina MacGregor, 
Zara Stugttard, Paul Lloyd, Matthew Shaw and Councillor 
Samantha Rayner in support of the application.)

Item 4
17/03949/FULL

Great Oaks, Forest 
Green Road, 
Holyport SL6 3LQ

Change of use of land for sports use in association 
with Holyport College and continuing use of the 
existing land as Polo/Equestrian.

Councillor Saunders put forward a motion to approve 
the application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation.

*Item 5
17/04000/FULL

Walnut Tree 
Cottage, Cookham 
Dean Common, 
Cookham SL6 9NZ

Two storey side extension

Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to approve the 
application, as per the Officer’s recommendation. 
This was seconded by Councillor Smith.

The Panel VOTED to APPROVE the application, as per 
the Officer’s recommendation. Five Councillors 
(Bullock, Hunt, Love, Smith and Wilson) voted in 
favour of the motion and two Councillors (Kellaway 
and Saunders) abstained.



iv
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
Document Title: Minutes of the Maidenhead Development Management Panel – Wednesday, 14 February 2018
Author: Shilpa Manek
Creation Date: Tuesday, 6 February 2018

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Councillor 
Saunders, the applicant.)

Item 6
17/04031/FULL

Delmere, Moneyrow 
Green, Holyport SL6 
2NA

Replacement dwelling.

Councillor Saunders proposed a motion to approve 
the application as the proposed replacement dwelling 
represented an increase in floor area of less than 30% 
and this coupled with the low increase in height, good 
design and fairly built up nature of the area was 
considered to comply with Green Belt policies GB1, 
GB2 and GB3 and paragraph 89 of the NPPF, subject 
to a condition relating to construction materials used 
being agreed by the Conservation Officer and the 
removal of Permitted Development Rights, contrary to 
the Officer’s recommendation. This was seconded by 
Councillor Love.

The Panel VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE the 
application, subject to a condition relating to 
construction materials used being agreed by the 
Conservation Officer and the removal of Permitted 
Development Rights, contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation.

(Speakers: The Panel was addressed by Matt Taylor, the 
agent. A written submission from the ward member, 
Councillor David Coppinger, was also read out to 
Members.)

64 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)
The Panel noted the appeal decisions. 

Councillor Wilson informed Members that the appeal relating to the Berkshire College of 
Agriculture had been withdrawn by the developer, so the planning enquiry had fallen away.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, ended at 9.36 pm

Chairman…………………….

Date…………………………..


